
DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
NEW HEIGHTS PROGRAM
N O V E M B E R  8 ,  2 0 2 3

PHILLIP A. WASHINGTON
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ANDREA ALBO 
INTERIM CHIEF OF STAFF
 
STEPHANIE BURKE 
DIRECTOR, CENTER OF EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE IN AVIATION



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 2

AGENDA

• Opening Remarks 
• Requested Council Action
• CEEA Overview
• Program Overview 
• Program Timeline, Procurement Process & Benefits 
• Program Success to Date 
• Conclusion 



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 3



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 4

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION
• Approve a contract amendment for Bayaud Enterprises, Inc. (Bayaud) to expand 

the scope and length of time for the contract for the New Heights Program.
• Contract number: Contract number: PLANE 202265817 (legacy), PLANE-

202370344 (new)
• Amount $9,200,000 for a term of three years with two one-year extension 

options
• Purpose: Current contract with Bayaud Enterprises, Inc. expires March 31, 2024



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

CEEA PROGRAM FUNCTIONS

5



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

CEEA CAREER PATHWAYS – FIVE TIERS

6



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

• Pilot Launched: April 2023 
• Operator: Bayaud Enterprises, Inc.

NEW HEIGHTS PROGRAM OVERVIEW 

7



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

• Participants: Individuals exiting the justice system 
• Length of program: up to 14 weeks, 2 -4 days/week of work
• Where: Landside property at DEN 
• Program Data through October 2023: 14 job placements, 24 individuals served 

NEW HEIGHTS PROGRAM OVERVIEW 

8



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 9

NEW HEIGHTS PROGRAM TIMELINE

Q1 2022  

• Department of 
Corrections 
engaged with 
DEN to explore a 
partnership that 
would offer work 
experience and 
an employment 
pathway for 
justice-involved 
individuals.

Q2 2022

• DEN initiated 
internal 
conversations to 
determine the 
feasibility of 
having justice-
involved 
individuals work 
at DEN and 
determined a 
high area of 
need – 
maintenance on 
Pena Blvd. 

Q2/Q3 2022

• DEN initiated 
conversations 
with Bayaud 
based on their 
unique 
experience 
offering 
comprehensive, 
culturally 
responsive, 
trauma informed 
interventions to 
improve 
outcomes for 
their 
constituents. 

Q4 2022- Q1 2023

• DEN developed a 
scope of work 
and initiated a 
professional 
preference 
exception  
contract with 
Bayaud.



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 10

PROCUREMENT PROCESS
Q2 2023

• DEN finalized a 
12-month 
contract with 
Bayaud to 
operate the 
New Heights 
program 
through a 
professional 
preference 
exception 
contract*.

Q3 2023

• DEN evaluated 
the program, 
collected data 
and 
determined a 
need to expand 
the scope and 
time of the 
contract.

Q4 2023

• DEN and 
Bayaud made 
progress 
towards a 
contract 
amendment to 
bring forth to 
City Council for 
approval.

Q2 2024

• Current pilot 
program is set 
to expire.

*DEN followed the parameters of Executive Order No. 8, Memorandum B and the professional preference exception for the contracting 
process and selected Bayaud Enterprises Inc. based on their extensive particular expertise and track record delivering successful 
outcomes.



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

• DEN’s Maintenance Needs:
• Pena Blvd. - 11.1-mile roadway that needs regular maintenance including:

• Litter abatement, debris removal & cleanup, vegetation control, structures, 
best management practices erosion control, facility snow removal, facility post 
storm cleanup.

• DEN operates at a better level of efficiency because of this program, we can place 
resources into high priority workloads. 

OPERATIONAL PROGRAM BENEFITS 

BEFORE AFTER BEFORE AFTER
11



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 12

NEW HEIGHTS PROGRAM SUCCESS TO DATE

Contract Period: 4/1/2023-4/1/2024 Dashboard Creator:
Bayaud 

Enterprises 
Reporting Period: 4/1/23-9/30/23 Dashboard Date: 10/12/2023

Program Outcome/Indicator Contract Goal Target YTD Actual
% of Target 

Metrics
Contract Outcomes

Individuals Served 40 20 24 120%

# of Permanent Job Placements 24 12 14 117%

Permanent Placements Retained 
30 Days (60%)

15 7.5 8 107%

Permanent Placements Retained 
60 Days (50%)

12 4 6 150%

Permanent Placements Retained 
90 Days (40%)

10 2.5 3 120%

Total # of Work Experience 
Hours

8,320 3,467 2,480 72%

Total Participant Wages Earned $197,600 $82,333 $58,900 72%

Participant Data Metrics:



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 13

NEW HEIGHTS PROGRAM SUCCESS TO DATE

Program outcome Actual metric

55-gallon trash bags filled with trash 2,269 gallons

Truckloads of large item trash 55 truckloads

Hours of weed mitigation and trimming 803 hours

Bags of weeds pulled 28 bags

Dump truck full of weeds 4 

Total labor hours 2,856 hours

Maintenance Data Metrics (April 17 – October 26, 2023):



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

CONCLUSION

• Approve a contract amendment for 

Bayaud Enterprises, Inc. (Bayaud) to 

expand the scope and length of time for 

the contract for the New Heights Program.

• Contract number: PLANE 202265817 

(legacy), PLANE-202370344 (new)

• Amount $9,200,000 for a term of three 

years with two one-year extension options

• Purpose: Current contract with Bayaud 

Enterprises, Inc. expires March 31, 2024

14



DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

31% 9%

QUESTIONS?

15


	Slide Number 1
	AGENDA
	Slide Number 3
	REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION
	CEEA PROGRAM FUNCTIONS
	Ceea Career Pathways – FIVE TIERS
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	NEW HEIGHTS PROGRAM TIMELINE
	PROCUREMENT PROCESS
	Slide Number 11
	NEW HEIGHTS PROGRAM SUCCESS TO DATE
	NEW HEIGHTS PROGRAM SUCCESS TO DATE
	Conclusion
	Slide Number 15

